indebtedness of TEA, subordinate to the MRPS, but senior to all other classes of issued and outstanding shares in the
capital of TEA. The dividends are non-cumulative and payable quarterly at a rate of 7.4 per cent per annum. The
preferred shares have been measured at FVTOCI.

The Corporation estimated the fair value of the preferred shares tracking adjusted TEA amounts utilizing significant
unobservable inputs such as TEA’s long-range forecast as part of a discounted cash flow model, as outlined in Note 13(B)
(I)(c). Key assumptions in respect of significant unobservable inputs used in the Level III fair value measurement include
the discount rate and the quarterly cash flows from the instrument and guarantee fees. The forecast extends over 29
years, which is consistent with the expected cash flow periods. The table below summarizes quantitative data regarding
these unobservable inputs:

Unobservable input Dec. 31, 2019 Dec. 31, 2018

Discount rate 5.5 % 6.7 %

Quarterly cash flows (millions) Average of $10  Average of $11

The following table summarizes the impact on the fair value measurement of a change in the above unobservable inputs
to reflect reasonably possible alternative assumptions:

Unobservable input
Alternative
assumption

Change in fair value as at
Dec. 31, 2019

Change in fair value as at
Dec. 31, 2018

Basis point change in discount rates  -10 basis points decrease 6 5

 +10 basis points increase (6) (5)

Quarterly cash flows  +1% increase
(1)

6 6

 - 1% decrease
(1)

(6) (6)

(1) Quarterly cash flows could vary by a higher rate than the assumed one percent factor.

F30 TRANSALTA RENEWABLES INC. / 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

F31TransAlta Renewables Inc.   |   2019  Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Investments in a Subsidiary of TransAlta Related to Wyoming Wind, Big Level and Antrim, Lakeswind and Mass Solar

Changes in the investment balances are detailed as follows:

For the year ended Dec. 31 2019

Preferred
shares tracking

earnings and
distributions of

Wyoming